### 502395038 06/24/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name			Execution Date			
TGW Mechanics GmbH			04/10/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	TGW Logistics Group GmbH					
Street Address	ess: Collmannetrasse 2					

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

City:

State/Country:

Postal Code:

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12736905

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5163659805

Wels

AUSTRIA

A-4600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 516-365-9802

Email: fdorchak@collardroe.com
Correspondent Name: Frederick J. Dorchak, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1077 Northern Boulevard
Address Line 4: Roslyn, NEW YORK 11576

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	021043
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frederick J. Dorchak
Signature:	/Frederick J. Dorchak/
Date:	06/24/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentTGWLogisticsGroupGmbH#page1.tif source=AssignmentTGWLogisticsGroupGmbH#page2.tif

H \$40.00 1273

PATENT REEL: 030669 FRAME: 0365

# ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, TGW Mechanics GmbH, a corporation having an address at Collmannstraße 2, 4600 Wels, Austria (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole owner, by assignment, of the entire right, title and interest of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/736 905, filed May 26, 2009.

WHEREAS, TGW Logistics Group GmbH, having an address at Collmannstraße 2, 4600 Wels, Austria (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"),
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of said patent
application, and the invention covered thereby, presently owned by ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest of its full and undivided right in and to said patent application, and the inventions covered thereby, including any and all divisions or continuations thereof and in and to any and all patents of the United States which may issue on any such application or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, said inventions and subsequent patents to be held and enjoyed to the extent of the interest hereby assigned, by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and enjoyment and that of its legal

PATENT REEL: 030669 FRAME: 0366

representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms of said applications and subsequent patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR, had this assignment and sale not been made.

Name:

CHRISTOPH WOCKSMESTERFER

Title (if applicable): MANAGING DIRECTOR

Date: 16 Marz 2012

WOLFGANG LETTNER

TITLE: MANAGING DIRECTOR

Date: APRIL 10, 2012